# CH \$115.00 2796

ETAS ID: TM473286

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., AS AGENT		05/09/2018	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Patten Industries, Inc.	
Street Address:	635 W. Lake Street	
City:	Elmhurst	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60126	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	egistration Number: 2796843 GREAT LAKES EQUIPMENT CO.		
Registration Number: 3938373 ADVANTAGE SILVER		ADVANTAGE SILVER	
Registration Number:	3938375	ADVANTAGE PLATINUM	
Registration Number:	4195695	WE MAKE IT WORK	

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 3129847700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312.372.2000

**Email:** sgratton@mwe.com, cvicino@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: Carolyn M. Vicino

Address Line 1: McDermott Will & Emery LLP

Address Line 2: 444 West Lake Street, Suite 4000

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606-0029

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carolyn M. Vicino
SIGNATURE:	/Carolyn M. Vicino/
DATE SIGNED:	05/09/2018

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Patten Industries TM security release#page1.tif

source=Patten Industries TM security release#page2.tif source=Patten Industries TM security release#page3.tif

### TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS dated as of May 9, 2018 is made by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Agent (the "Grantee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 19, 2013 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"; all capitalized terms used, but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Trademark Security Agreement) by and between Patten Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), and the Grantee, the Grantor has granted a security interest in the Grantor's right, title and interest in certain trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications (the "Trademarks") to the Grantee;

WHEREAS, the security interest in the Trademarks more fully-described on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 1, 2013 at Reel 5019 and Frame 0080;

WHEREAS, the Grantee has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of such Grantor's Trademarks; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the Grantee hereby terminates and releases the Trademark Security Agreement and all mortgages, liens, and security interests granted to the Grantee in the following:

- all of the Grantor's Trademarks and Trademark Intellectual Property Licenses to which
  it is a party including those referred to on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;
- all goodwill, trade secrets, proprietary or confidential information, technical information, procedures, formulae, quality control standards, designs, operating and training manuals, customer lists, and other General Intangibles with respect to the foregoing:
- all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing;
- all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and each Trademark Intellectual Property Licenses; and
- 5. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Intellectual Property License or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark licensed under any Intellectual Property License.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

NAI-1503683920v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination of Security Interest in United States Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent as Grantee

Name: Rosalie C. Hawley

Title: Senior Vice President

# Schedule A

# TRADEMARKS

Grantor	Country	Trademark Name	Registration/Application Number
Patten Industries, Inc.	USA	GREAT LAKES EQUIPMENT CO.	Registration 2796843
Patten Industries, Inc.	USA	ADVANTAGE SILVER	Registration 3938373
Patten Industries, Inc.	USA	ADVANTAGE PLATINUM	Registration 3938375
Patten Industries, Inc.	USA	WE MAKE IT WORK	Registration 4195695

NAI-1503683920v1

**RECORDED: 05/09/2018**